## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael J Curtis	06/10/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	
Street Address:	900 Ontario Road	
City:	Green Bay	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54311	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11975447	
Application Number:	12146617	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (920)322-9131

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9203229130

Email: nab@brannenlawoffice.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Brannen
Address Line 1: 104 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 506

Address Line 4: Fond du Lac, WISCONSIN 54935

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 119-P-25

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas A. Brannen

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024537 FRAME: 0198

OF \$80.00 119/544/

501204917



#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Michael J. Curtis (the "ASSIGNOR"), an adult resident of Green Bay, Wisconsin, is the owner of all rights in the inventions for which the following patent applications have been filed:

Origin	<u>Serial</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
United States	<u>Number</u> 11/975,447	October 19, 2007	Prosthetic Foot with Heel and Keel Springs
United States	12/146,617	June 26, 2008	Prosthetic Foot with a Processor to manage Energy Return of Adjustable Heel and Keel Springs

WHEREAS, American Prosthetic Components, Inc. (the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, is desirous of acquiring said inventions and patent applications, and all patent applications related to the above-listed patent applications, and all issued patents that may result from said inventions and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America, it territories and possessions, and in all forcign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the inventions as described in said patent applications, and in all patent applications depending from or related to said patent applications; said interest in said inventions and patent applications to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and by its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term of said patent applications and all patents resulting therefrom, as fully and entirely as the same would have bee held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said

patent applications and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions and said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This grant specifically includes, without limitation, the right to recover for any third party infringement thereof, regardless of whether such infringement occurred before or occurs after the effective date of this Assignment.

Signed at  $Green \overline{B}_{ry}$ , Wisconsin, this  $M^{+H}$  day of June, 2010.

Michael J. Curtis Inventor

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) SS Read COUNTY)

On this 10<sup>TH</sup> day of June 2010, before me, a notary pubic in and for the State of Wisconsin, appeared Michael J. Curtis, who is personally known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the same as his free and voluntary act.

Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

My Commission expires: 6/37/10

DALE M. BUSHMAN

2

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/15/2010 REEL: 024537 FRAME: 020